HE305\*

Health Act 1911

# Health (Food Hygiene) Amendment Regulations 2001

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council on the advice of the Food Advisory Committee.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Health (Food Hygiene)* Amendment Regulations 2001.

#### 2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Health (Food Hygiene) Regulations 1993*\*.

[\* Published in Gazette 15 October 1993, p. 5681-5745. For amendments to 12 June 2001 see 2000 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 156.]

#### 3. Regulation 3 amended

- (1) Regulation 3(1) is amended as follows:
  - (a) in the definition of "approved" by deleting "authority" and inserting instead
    - " government ";

".

".

(b) after the definition of "frozen food retail cabinet" by inserting the following definition —

(2) Regulation 3(2) is amended by deleting "Health (Adoption of Food Standards Code) Regulations 1992" and inserting instead —

"

44

Health (ANZ Food Standards Code Adoption) Regulations 2001

#### 4. Regulation 4 amended

Regulation 4(2) is amended by deleting "authority" and inserting instead —

" government ".

#### 5. Regulation 9A amended

(1) Regulation 9A(2) is amended by deleting "Local Authority" and inserting instead —

" local government ".

(2) Regulation 9A(3) is amended by deleting "Local Authority" and inserting instead —

" local government ".

(3) Regulation 9A(4) is amended by deleting "Local Authority" and inserting instead —

" local government ".

(4) Regulation 9A(5)(b) is amended by deleting "Local Authority" and inserting instead —

" local government ".

- (5) Regulation 9A(6) is amended as follows:
  - (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting "authority" and inserting instead
    - " government ";
  - (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting "authority" and inserting instead
    - " government ".

<sup>&</sup>quot;local government" has the same meaning as in the *Local Government Act 1995*;

## 6. Regulation 9B amended

- Regulation 9B(2) is amended by deleting "Local Authority" and inserting instead —
  - " local government ".
- (2) Regulation 9B(3) is amended by deleting "Local Authority" and inserting instead —
  - " local government ".
- (3) Regulation 9B(4) is amended by deleting "Local Authority" from both places where it occurs and inserting instead —
  - " local government ".
- (4) Regulation 9B(5)(b) is amended by deleting "Local Authority" and inserting instead —
  - " local government ".
- (5) Regulation 9B(6) is amended as follows:
  - (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting "authority" and inserting instead —
    - " government ";
  - (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting "authority" and inserting instead
    - " government ".

#### 7. Regulation 34 amended

Regulation 34(1) is amended by deleting "authority" and inserting instead —

" government ".

#### 8. Regulation 46 amended

Regulation 46(1) is amended by deleting "authority" and inserting instead —

" government ".

#### 9. Regulation 52 amended

Regulation 52(2) is amended as follows:

- (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting "authority" and inserting instead
  - " government ";
- (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting "authority" and inserting instead
  - " government ".

## 10. Regulation 54 amended

Regulation 54(1) is amended by deleting "authority" and inserting instead —

" government ".

## 11. Regulation 57 amended

Regulation 57(4) is amended by deleting "authority" from both places where it occurs and inserting in each place instead —

" government ".

## 12. Regulation 58 amended

Regulation 58(1)(b) is amended by deleting "authority" and inserting instead —

" government ".

## 13. Regulation 61 repealed

Regulation 61 is repealed.

## 14. Schedule 2 amended

- (1) Schedule 2 is amended in Form 2 as follows:
  - (a) by deleting "Local Authority" from both places where it occurs and inserting in each place instead
    - " local government ";
  - (b) by deleting "Local Authority" and inserting instead
    - " local government".
- (2) Schedule 2 is amended in Form 3 by deleting "*Local Authority*" and inserting instead —

" local government".

- (3) Schedule 2 is amended in Form 4 as follows:
  - (a) by deleting "Local Authority" and inserting instead —
     " local government ";
  - (b) by deleting "Local Authority" and inserting instead —
    " local government".
- (4) Schedule 2 is amended in Form 5 by deleting "*Local Authority*" and inserting instead —

" local government".

- (5) Schedule 2 is amended in Form 6 as follows:
  - (a) by deleting "Local Authority" and inserting instead
    - " local government ";
  - (b) by deleting "Local Authority" and inserting instead
    - " local government ".

# 15. Schedule 4 amended

- (a) in clause 14(1)(b) by deleting "authority" and inserting instead
  - " government ";
- (b) in clause 24 by deleting "authority" and inserting instead
  - " government ".

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.